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A Study of Profitability after Financial Restructuring of Selected FMCG Companies 

in India 
 

Abstract 
 
The main objective of the study is to investigate the change in the profitability due to financial 
restructuring of the selected Fast Moving Consumer Goods (FMCG) companies in India. The period 
covered for study is from 2004 - 05 to 2014-15 and Involves two cases of financial restructuring 
which were gone during 2009-10 by merger and acquisition. To make comparative analysis, financial 
ratios and their means have been calculated for pre merger period acquirer and target company and 
post merger period acquiring company that after acquire target company. The paired sample t-test at 
95% confidence level had been used to test hypothesis. The result of study reveals that  gross profit 
ratio, return on shareholder’s fund ratio and return on assets ratio were decreased after restructuring 
activity but this decrease is statistically insignificant while return on capital employed ratio shows 
mixed result of restructuring activity but statistically it is insignificant. Finally, it concludes that 
financial restructuring did not increase profitability of sample companies.  
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Introduction 
 
Today’s economic climate is challenging for any corporation. These challenges are global competition, 
regulatory changes, Technological changes, Expansion of international trade etc. It is very difficult for 
any company to maintain profitable growth with these challenges. Profitable growth can possible if  
any company has less competition, proper evaluation of foreign market, adequate utilize resources 
and identify market opportunities. There are several interactive ways to meet these challenges and 
maintain profitable growth. Corporate financial restructuring is one of the preferred approaches with 
the change of economic condition. Indian major companies have used financial restructuring for face 
these challenges. R. Kishor stated in his book that financial restructuring transaction includes merger, 
acquisition, tender offer, joint ventures, strategic alliance, demerger etc. 
 
Review of Literature 
 

Review of literature has been carried out in order to better understanding in the area of corporate 
financial restructuring through mergers 
 
Jin, Dehuan, and Zhigang (2004) was examined the impact of restructuring had on the operational 
aspects of the publicly traded firms in China. To determine whether restructuring resulted in 
significant changes, they used ratio analysis for investigates the impact of restructuring. Their study 
result revealed that there were significant improvements in total revenue, profit margin, and return 
on assets due to restructurings event but there was no evidence of any significant impact on asset 
turnover ratio. His finding also shows significant market anticipation and over reaction to the 
restructuring announcements.  
  
Mishra and Chandra (2010) have studied the impact of merger and acquisition on the financial 
performance of Indian pharmaceutical firms. The sample for the study consisted of a set of 52 listed 
drugs and pharmaceutical firms in Indian stock exchange over the period from 2000-01 to 2007-08. 
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The study result shows that the profitability of a firm depended directly on its size, selling efforts, and 
exports and imports intensities but inversely on their market share and demand for the products. 
However, merger and acquisition did not have any significant impact on profitability of the firms in 
the long-run.  
 
Nalwaya and vyas (2012) The researcher has made an attempt to study the impact of merger on 
financial performance of the selected company by using Ratio analysis and t- test. To make 
comparative analysis, Financial ratios and their means have been calculated for pre merger  acquire 
and target firm and post merger acquiring firm to the period  2006-07 to 2010-11. The study 
concluded that profitability, earning growth and substantial dividend growth was observed positive 
result in post merger. 
  
K. B. Singh (2013) was examined the profitability of merged companies by comparing key financial 
ratios during pre and post merging year. The final sample size for the study was 20 public listed 
companies from a total of 58 companies which were undergone merger and acquisition during year 
2005. Ratio analysis is used for analysis. The Paired sample t- test was employed for testing of 
hypothesis. The study found that there was an increase in both the profitability ratios and returns on 
net worth and invested capital after mergers. Finally concluded that operating financial performance 
of all the sample firms had increased after mergers.    
  
Objective of The Study 
The purpose of this study is to investigate the change in the profitability due to financial restructuring 
of the selected Indian FMCG companies.  
 
Research Methodology 
Sample Selection  
The two cases of financial restructuring companies have been randomly taken as sample which were 
undergone through merger and acquisition from financial year 2009- 2010. The sample companies 
are public limited company. 
 
 Period of the Study 
The study period has been from financial year 2004 - 05 to 2014 - 15 excluding event years 2009 - 10. 
  
Data collection 
The study based on secondary data and focused on the FMCG industry. For accomplishing the study 
objective require data has been collected from Ace Equity and company’s website. The additional 
information has also collected from articles in journals and magazines, Reference books, newspapers 
and related websites. 
 
Data Analysis; 
The two cases of financial restructuring have been randomly taken as samples which were undergone 
through merger and acquisition from financial year 2009- 2010. Ratio analysis and statistical tools 
have been used to for analysis purpose. The combined ratios of acquirer and target companies are 
considered for the pre merger (5 years before) and in the post merger (after 5 years) the ratios of 
acquiring company that after acquire target company are considered for  investigate the change in the 
profitability due to financial restructuring of the selected Indian FMCG companies. The selected 
financial ratios mean are compared for the pre merger and post merger period of sample. The paired 
sample t-test at 95% confidence level has been used for testing of hypothesis whether it is significant 
or not. 
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Hypothesis 
 Null Hypothesis (H0) 
Ho: There is no significant difference in profitability position in terms of gross profit, net profit, return 
on shareholder fund, return on assets ratios of selected Indian FMCG companies between pre and post 
merger period.  
 
 Alternate Hypothesis (H1) 
H1: There is significant difference in profitability position in terms of gross profit, net profit, return on 
shareholder fund, return on assets ratios of selected Indian FMCG industry companies between pre 
and post merger period. 

 
Table 1:  list of sample cases 

 Buyer(Acquirer) 
company 

 Target company Merger date 

Case 1 Dhunseri Petrochem and 
tea Ltd ( DPL) * 

South Asian Petrochem 
Ltd.(SPL) 
 

 
Dec. 15, 2009 

Case 2 Virat Crane Industries  
Ltd (VIL) 

Durga Dairy Ltd. (DDL) 
 

March 12, 2010 

  Source :  -Ace Equity  and BSE-India website 
 
* change name from  Dhunseri Petrochem and tea Ltd  to  Dhunseri Petrochem Ltd , effective date 
12/nov /2014. Source : www.bseindia.com > company name change page no. 17   
 
Analysis Of Financial Information 
 
Table -2 Gross Profit Ratio of Selected Indian  FMCG  Companies during the Study Period  

  GPR PRE MERGER PERIOD POST MERGER PERIOD 
Ty
pe 
of 
cas
es 

Name 
of 
comp
anies 

20
04- 
05 

20
05
-
06 

20
06
-
07 

20
07
-
08 

20
08
-
09 

ME
AN 

Com
bind 
Mea
n 

20
10-
11 

20
11
-
12 

20
12
-
13 

20
13
-
14 

20
14
-
15 

ME
AN 

cas
e 1 

DPL 
72.
53 

75.
46 

73.
51 

80.
19 

81.
84 

76.7
0 49.2

0 

28.
65 

21.
72 

17.
29 

18.
96 

16.
35 

20.
59 

SPL 
18.
64 

22.
26 

23.
46 

21.
77 

22.
40 

21.7
0             

cas
e  2 

VIL 

-
22.
62 

38.
90 

46.
67 

52.
65 

36.
73 

30.4
7 

28.6
8 

20.
40 

12.
63 

26.
27 

16.
51 

23.
31 

19.
82 

DDL N.A 
N.
A 

29.
39 

27.
20 

24.
06 

26.8
9             

 
Table no 2 shows a data regarding gross profit ratio of sample companies during pre and post merger 
period. It is clear from the table that Case 1, the mean of gross profit ratio of the acquirer and target 
companies for pre merger is 49.20 % whereas it is decreased to 20.59 % in post merger period. The 
Case 2 shows the mean of this ratio is 28.68 % in pre merger, when it is decreased to 19.82 % in post 
merger. it seems that  companies had negative  effect on sales due to restructuring.  
It can lead to conclusion that the gross profit ratio is not increased after restructuring. 
 
 
 

http://www.bseindia.com/
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Table - 3 Net Profit Ratio of Selected Indian  FMCG Companies during the Study Period   

 
  

NPR PRE MERGER PERIOD POST MERGER PERIOD 
Ty
pe 
of 
cas
e 

Name 
of 
compa
nies 

200
4- 
05 

200
5-
06 

200
6-
07 

200
7-
08 

200
8-09 

ME
AN 

Combi
nd 
Mean 

201
0-
11 

201
1-
12 

201
2-
13 

201
3-
14 

201
4-
15 

ME
AN 

cas
e 1 

DPL 
7.6
9 

6.1
4 

10.
72 

14.
76 

15.7
4 

11.0
1 

7.09 

7.9
9 

2.5
0 

2.6
8 

1.5
2 

1.3
6 3.21 

SPL 
2.3
1 

2.1
9 

4.3
9 

5.5
3 1.42 3.17             

cas
e  2 

VIL 
23.
34 

32.
99 

-
62.
02 

58.
20 

-
139.
23 

-
17.3
4 -2.60 

5.5
8 

1.6
2 

4.1
1 

3.1
0 

8.5
4 4.59 

DDL N.A N.A 
23.
62 

6.9
9 5.83 

12.1
5             

 
Table no 3shows a Net profit ratio of sample companies during pre and post merger period. It is clear 
from the table that case 1, the mean of net profit ratio of the acquirer and target companies for pre 
merger is 7.09 % whereas it is decreased to 3.21 % in post merger period due to increase in  expenses. 
The Case 2 shows the mean of this ratio is - 2.60 % in pre merger, when it is increased to 4.49 % in 
post merger.  
It can lead to conclusion that the net profit ratio has mixed result after restructuring. 
 
Table -4 Return on Shareholder fund Ratio of Selected Indian FMCG Companies during the 

Study Period 

  RSF PRE MERGER PERIOD POST MERGER PERIOD 
Ty
pe 
of 
cas
e 

Name 
of 
compa
nies 

200
4- 
05 

200
5-
06 

200
6-
07 

200
7-
08 

200
8-
09 

ME
AN 

Combi
nd 
Mean 

201
0-
11 

201
1-
12 

201
2-
13 

201
3-
14 

201
4-
15 

ME
AN 

cas
e 1 

DPL 7.21 5.33 9.99 
10.4
6 

11.6
6 8.93 

9.73 

17.7
9 6.63 7.64 7.30 6.57 9.19 

SPL 8.98 8.90 
16.3
5 

14.4
0 4.02 

10.5
3             

cas
e 2 

VIL 4.31 3.41 
-
1.18 1.08 

-
2.04 1.12 

16.28 
8.26 2.67 6.39 6.04 

19.6
5 8.60 

DDL N.A N.A 
59.3
6 

19.1
9 

15.7
7 

31.4
4             

 
Table no 4 shows return on shareholder’s fund ratio of sample companies during pre and post merger 
period. It is clear from the table that after merger, the return on shareholder’s fund ratio of Case 1 and 
Case 2 has decreased from 9.73% and 16.28% respectively in pre merger period to 9.19 %, and 8.60 
% respectively in post merger period. It seems improper utilization of share holders fund after 
restructuring. 
  So, the researcher can conclude that return on share holders fund ratio is not increased after 
restructuring.  
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Table -5 Returns on Assets Ratio of Selected Indian FMCG Companies during the Study Period 

  AR PRE MERGER PERIOD POST MERGER PERIOD 
Ty
pe 
of 
cas
e 

Name 
of 
compa
nies 

200
4- 
05 

200
5-
06 

200
6-
07 

200
7-
08 

200
8-
09 

ME
AN 

Combi
nd 
Mean 

201
0-
11 

201
1-
12 

201
2-
13 

201
3-
14 

201
4-
15 

ME
AN 

cas
e 1 

DPL 4.53 2.94 5.25 5.76 6.79 5.06 
4.29 

7.99 2.28 2.15 2.09 1.66 3.24 

SPL 2.74 2.59 5.15 5.73 1.44 3.53             

cas
e 2 

VIL 1.95 1.60 
-
1.00 0.91 

-
1.67 0.36 

9.42 
6.16 1.96 4.62 4.15 

14.2
3 6.22 

DDL N.A N.A 
33.8
7 

11.3
6 

10.2
2 

18.4
8             

 
Table no 5 shows return on assets ratio of sample companies during pre and post merger period. It is 
clear from the table that after restructuring, the return on assets ratio of Case 1 and Case 2 has 
decreased from 4.29 % and 3.24 % respectively in pre merger period to 9.42 %, and 6.22 % 
respectively in post merger period. It seems improper utilization of assets and  may be wrong decision 
of investment in assets after restructuring. 
  Thus, the researcher can conclude that return on assets ratio is not increased after restructuring.  
 
Table -6 Result of T- test Calculation 
 

RATIO 

Pre merger (A) Post merger 
(B) 

Paried 
Differences  (A-
B) t  cal. 

sig. (2 
tail) 
95 % 
c.l. 

Result 

Mean 
Std. 
Dev. mean 

Std. 
Dev. mean S.D. 

GPR 38.940 14.509 20.210 0.544 18.735 13.965 1.897 0.309 H0 

NPR 2.250 6.851 3.900 0.976 -1.660 7.830 -0.299 0.815 H0 
ROSF 13.000 4.632 8.600 0.417 4.110 5.079 1.151 0.455 H0 

ROA 6.860 3.687 4.730 2.107 2.125 1.520 1.977 0.298 H0 

  
 Table no. 6 showed calculation of t –test for profitability parameters. The statements of the 
hypothesis are as under. 
H01: There is no significant difference in gross profit ratio of selected sample companies between pre 
and post merger period. 
H02: There is no significant difference in net profit ratio of selected sample companies between pre 
and post merger period. 
H03: There is no significant difference in return on Shareholder’s fund of selected sample companies 
between pre and post merger period. 
H04: There is no significant difference in return on assets of selected sample companies between pre 
and post merger period. 
  
 
From above table we can observed following results.  

 For gross profit ratio sig (2 tailed) value is 0.309 at 95 % level of confidence which is   greater 
than specified α of 0.05 ( 0.309  >  0.05),Therefore null hypothesis  is accepted for gross  profit 
ratio. 



KCG- Portal of Journals 

 

6 | P a g e  
 

 At 95 % level of confidence net profit ratio shows sig (2 tailed) value is 0.815  which is greater 
than specified α of  0.05 ( 0.815  >  0.05),Therefore null hypothesis  is accepted for net profit 
ratio. 

 For return on shareholder fund ratio sig (2 tailed) value is 0.455 at 95 % level of confidence 
greater than specified α of  0.05 ( 0.455  >  0.05),Therefore null hypothesis  is accepted. 

 Return on assets ratio shows sig (2 tailed) value is 0.298 at 95 % level of confidence  which is 
greater than specified α of  0.05 (0.298  >  0.05),Therefore null hypothesis  is accepted for 
return on assets ratio. 

 
Limitation of The Study 
 

The major limitations of this study are as under. 
1. This study is mainly based on secondary data derived from  Ace equity  and company         

website .The reliability and the finding are contingent upon the data published in this sources. 
2. This study is related with two cases hence Any generalization for universal application cannot 

be applied here.  
3. Accounting ratios have its own limitation, which also applied to the study. 
4. The study is limited to five years before merger and five years after merger only. 

 
Conclusion 
 
The present study examined the financial performance of two sample companies on the basis of 
selected financial ratio. This study is mainly focused on the Indian FMCG industry.  The study result 
shows that gross profit ratio, return on shareholder fund ratio and return on assets ratio are 
increased in both cases after restructuring while net profit ratio shows mix result after restructuring. 
The paired sample t-test analysis at 95% confidence level shows that the all of the financial 
parameters are not statistically significant as per the t-test results in both cases, hence the null 
hypothesis (Ho) is accepted. That means, according to the present study the post merger profitability 
of the selected acquiring company is not significantly different from the pre merger performance of 
the acquirer and target companies. Finally it concludes that financial restructuring was not 
successfully increased profitability of sample companies. Similar type of studies with similar 
objectives could be initiated with reference to specific sectors.  
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