Knowledge Consortium of Gujarat

Department of Higher Education - Government of Gujarat





Continuous issue - 20 | April - May 2017

A Study of Profitability after Financial Restructuring of Selected FMCG Companies in India

Abstract

The main objective of the study is to investigate the change in the profitability due to financial restructuring of the selected Fast Moving Consumer Goods (FMCG) companies in India. The period covered for study is from 2004 - 05 to 2014-15 and Involves two cases of financial restructuring which were gone during 2009-10 by merger and acquisition. To make comparative analysis, financial ratios and their means have been calculated for pre merger period acquirer and target company and post merger period acquiring company that after acquire target company. The paired sample t-test at 95% confidence level had been used to test hypothesis. The result of study reveals that gross profit ratio, return on shareholder's fund ratio and return on assets ratio were decreased after restructuring activity but this decrease is statistically insignificant while return on capital employed ratio shows mixed result of restructuring activity but statistically it is insignificant. Finally, it concludes that financial restructuring did not increase profitability of sample companies.

Keywords: Financial Restructuring, FMCG, Cases, Acquirer, Target, Ratio Analysis

Introduction

Today's economic climate is challenging for any corporation. These challenges are global competition, regulatory changes, Technological changes, Expansion of international trade etc. It is very difficult for any company to maintain profitable growth with these challenges. Profitable growth can possible if any company has less competition, proper evaluation of foreign market, adequate utilize resources and identify market opportunities. There are several interactive ways to meet these challenges and maintain profitable growth. Corporate financial restructuring is one of the preferred approaches with the change of economic condition. Indian major companies have used financial restructuring for face these challenges. R. Kishor stated in his book that financial restructuring transaction includes merger, acquisition, tender offer, joint ventures, strategic alliance, demerger etc.

Review of Literature

Review of literature has been carried out in order to better understanding in the area of corporate financial restructuring through mergers

Jin, Dehuan, and Zhigang (2004) was examined the impact of restructuring had on the operational aspects of the publicly traded firms in China. To determine whether restructuring resulted in significant changes, they used ratio analysis for investigates the impact of restructuring. Their study result revealed that there were significant improvements in total revenue, profit margin, and return on assets due to restructurings event but there was no evidence of any significant impact on asset turnover ratio. His finding also shows significant market anticipation and over reaction to the restructuring announcements.

Mishra and **Chandra (2010)** have studied the impact of merger and acquisition on the financial performance of Indian pharmaceutical firms. The sample for the study consisted of a set of 52 listed drugs and pharmaceutical firms in Indian stock exchange over the period from 2000-01 to 2007-08.

The study result shows that the profitability of a firm depended directly on its size, selling efforts, and exports and imports intensities but inversely on their market share and demand for the products. However, merger and acquisition did not have any significant impact on profitability of the firms in the long-run.

Nalwaya and vyas (2012) The researcher has made an attempt to study the impact of merger on financial performance of the selected company by using Ratio analysis and t- test. To make comparative analysis, Financial ratios and their means have been calculated for pre merger acquire and target firm and post merger acquiring firm to the period 2006-07 to 2010-11. The study concluded that profitability, earning growth and substantial dividend growth was observed positive result in post merger.

K. B. Singh (2013) was examined the profitability of merged companies by comparing key financial ratios during pre and post merging year. The final sample size for the study was 20 public listed companies from a total of 58 companies which were undergone merger and acquisition during year 2005. Ratio analysis is used for analysis. The Paired sample t- test was employed for testing of hypothesis. The study found that there was an increase in both the profitability ratios and returns on net worth and invested capital after mergers. Finally concluded that operating financial performance of all the sample firms had increased after mergers.

Objective of The Study

The purpose of this study is to investigate the change in the profitability due to financial restructuring of the selected Indian FMCG companies.

Research Methodology Sample Selection

The two cases of financial restructuring companies have been randomly taken as sample which were undergone through merger and acquisition from financial year 2009- 2010. The sample companies are public limited company.

Period of the Study

The study period has been from financial year 2004 - 05 to 2014 - 15 excluding event years 2009 - 10.

Data collection

The study based on secondary data and focused on the FMCG industry. For accomplishing the study objective require data has been collected from Ace Equity and company's website. The additional information has also collected from articles in journals and magazines, Reference books, newspapers and related websites.

Data Analysis;

The two cases of financial restructuring have been randomly taken as samples which were undergone through merger and acquisition from financial year 2009- 2010. Ratio analysis and statistical tools have been used to for analysis purpose. The combined ratios of acquirer and target companies are considered for the pre merger (5 years before) and in the post merger (after 5 years) the ratios of acquiring company that after acquire target company are considered for investigate the change in the profitability due to financial restructuring of the selected Indian FMCG companies. The selected financial ratios mean are compared for the pre merger and post merger period of sample. The paired sample t-test at 95% confidence level has been used for testing of hypothesis whether it is significant or not.

Hypothesis

♦ Null Hypothesis (H0)

Ho: There is no significant difference in profitability position in terms of gross profit, net profit, return on shareholder fund, return on assets ratios of selected Indian FMCG companies between pre and post merger period.

♦ Alternate Hypothesis (H1)

H1: There is significant difference in profitability position in terms of gross profit, net profit, return on shareholder fund, return on assets ratios of selected Indian FMCG industry companies between pre and post merger period.

Table 1: list of sample cases

	Buyer(Acquirer)	Target company	Merger date		
	company				
Case 1	Dhunseri Petrochem and tea Ltd (DPL) *	South Asian Petrochem Ltd.(SPL)	Dec. 15, 2009		
Case 2	Virat Crane Industries Ltd (VIL)	Durga Dairy Ltd. (DDL)	March 12, 2010		

Source: -Ace Equity and BSE-India website

Analysis Of Financial Information

Table -2 Gross Profit Ratio of Selected Indian FMCG Companies during the Study Period

GPR		PRE MERGER PERIOD								POST MERGER PERIOD						
Ty pe of cas es	Name of comp anies	20 04- 05	20 05 - 06	20 06 - 07	20 07 - 08	20 08 - 09	ME AN	Com bind Mea n	20 10- 11	20 11 - 12	20 12 - 13	20 13 - 14	20 14 - 15	ME AN		
cas e 1	DPL SPL	72. 53 18. 64	75. 46 22. 26	73. 51 23. 46	80. 19 21. 77	81. 84 22. 40	76.7 0 21.7 0	49.2	28. 65	21. 72	17. 29	18. 96	16. 35	20. 59		
cas e 2	VIL	- 22. 62 N.A	38. 90 N. A	46. 67 29. 39	52. 65 27. 20	36. 73 24. 06	30.4 7 26.8 9	28.6	20. 40	12. 63	26. 27	16. 51	23. 31	19. 82		

Table no 2 shows a data regarding gross profit ratio of sample companies during pre and post merger period. It is clear from the table that Case 1, the mean of gross profit ratio of the acquirer and target companies for pre merger is 49.20~% whereas it is decreased to 20.59~% in post merger period. The Case 2 shows the mean of this ratio is 28.68~% in pre merger, when it is decreased to 19.82~% in post merger. it seems that companies had negative effect on sales due to restructuring.

It can lead to conclusion that the gross profit ratio is not increased after restructuring.

^{*} change name from Dhunseri Petrochem and tea Ltd to Dhunseri Petrochem Ltd , effective date 12/nov /2014. Source : www.bseindia.com > company name change page no. 17

Table - 3 Net Profit Ratio of Selected Indian FMCG Companies during the Study Period

NPR		PRE	PRE MERGER PERIOD								POST MERGER PERIOD						
Ty pe of cas e	Name of compa nies	200 4- 05	200 5- 06	200 6- 07	200 7- 08	200 8-09	ME AN	Combi nd Mean	201 0- 11	201 1- 12	201 2- 13	201 3- 14	201 4- 15	ME AN			
cas	DPL	7.6 9	6.1 4	10. 72	14. 76	15.7 4	11.0 1	7.00	7.9 9	2.5 0	2.6 8	1.5 2	1.3 6	3.21			
e 1	SPL	2.3	2.1 9	4.3 9	5.5 3	1.42	3.17	7.09									
cas e 2	VIL	23. 34	32. 99	- 62. 02	58. 20	- 139. 23	- 17.3 4	-2.60	5.5 8	1.6 2	4.1 1	3.1	8.5 4	4.59			
e 2	DDL	N.A	N.A	23. 62	6.9 9	5.83	12.1 5										

Table no 3shows a Net profit ratio of sample companies during pre and post merger period. It is clear from the table that case 1, the mean of net profit ratio of the acquirer and target companies for pre merger is 7.09 % whereas it is decreased to 3.21 % in post merger period due to increase in expenses. The Case 2 shows the mean of this ratio is - 2.60 % in pre merger, when it is increased to 4.49 % in post merger.

It can lead to conclusion that the net profit ratio has mixed result after restructuring.

Table -4 Return on Shareholder fund Ratio of Selected Indian FMCG Companies during the Study Period

RSF PRE MERGER PERIOD									POST MERGER PERIOD							
Ty pe of cas e	Name of compa nies	200 4- 05	200 5- 06	200 6- 07	200 7- 08	200 8- 09	ME AN	Combi nd Mean	201 0- 11	201 1- 12	201 2- 13	201 3- 14	201 4- 15	ME AN		
cas	DPL	7.21	5.33	9.99	10.4 6	11.6 6	8.93	9.73	17.7 9	6.63	7.64	7.30	6.57	9.19		
e 1	SPL	8.98	8.90	16.3 5	14.4 0	4.02	10.5 3	9.73								
cas	VIL	4.31	3.41	- 1.18	1.08	- 2.04	1.12	16 20	8.26	2.67	6.39	6.04	19.6 5	8.60		
e 2	DDL	N.A	N.A	59.3 6	19.1 9	15.7 7	31.4 4	16.28								

Table no 4 shows return on shareholder's fund ratio of sample companies during pre and post merger period. It is clear from the table that after merger, the return on shareholder's fund ratio of Case 1 and Case 2 has decreased from 9.73% and 16.28% respectively in pre merger period to 9.19 %, and 8.60 % respectively in post merger period. It seems improper utilization of share holders fund after restructuring.

So, the researcher can conclude that return on share holders fund ratio is not increased after restructuring.

Table -5 Returns on Assets Ratio of Selected Indian FMCG Companies during the Study Period

AR	AR PRE MERGER PERIOD								POST MERGER PERIOD						
Ty pe of cas e	Name of compa nies	200 4- 05	200 5- 06	200 6- 07	200 7- 08	200 8- 09	ME AN	Combi nd Mean	201 0- 11	201 1- 12	201 2- 13	201 3- 14	201 4- 15	ME AN	
cas	DPL	4.53	2.94	5.25	5.76	6.79	5.06	4.29	7.99	2.28	2.15	2.09	1.66	3.24	
e 1	SPL	2.74	2.59	5.15	5.73	1.44	3.53	4.29							
				-		-							14.2		
cas	VIL	1.95	1.60	1.00	0.91	1.67	0.36	9.42	6.16	1.96	4.62	4.15	3	6.22	
e 2				33.8	11.3	10.2	18.4	7.72							
	DDL	N.A	N.A	7	6	2	8								

Table no 5 shows return on assets ratio of sample companies during pre and post merger period. It is clear from the table that after restructuring, the return on assets ratio of Case 1 and Case 2 has decreased from 4.29 % and 3.24 % respectively in pre merger period to 9.42 %, and 6.22 % respectively in post merger period. It seems improper utilization of assets and may be wrong decision of investment in assets after restructuring.

Thus, the researcher can conclude that return on assets ratio is not increased after restructuring.

Table -6 Result of T- test Calculation

RATIO	Pre mer	ger (A)	Post merger (B)		Paried Differences (A-B)		t cal.	sig. (2 tail) 95 %	Result
	Std.			Std.				c.l.	
	Mean	Dev.	mean	Dev.	mean	S.D.			
GPR	38.940	14.509	20.210	0.544	18.735	13.965	1.897	0.309	Н0
NPR	2.250	6.851	3.900	0.976	-1.660	7.830	-0.299	0.815	Н0
ROSF	13.000	4.632	8.600	0.417	4.110	5.079	1.151	0.455	Н0
ROA	6.860	3.687	4.730	2.107	2.125	1.520	1.977	0.298	Н0

Table no. 6 showed calculation of t –test for profitability parameters. The statements of the hypothesis are as under.

H01: There is no significant difference in gross profit ratio of selected sample companies between pre and post merger period.

H02: There is no significant difference in net profit ratio of selected sample companies between pre and post merger period.

H03: There is no significant difference in return on Shareholder's fund of selected sample companies between pre and post merger period.

H04: There is no significant difference in return on assets of selected sample companies between pre and post merger period.

From above table we can observed following results.

• For gross profit ratio sig (2 tailed) value is 0.309 at 95 % level of confidence which is greater than specified α of 0.05 (0.309 > 0.05), Therefore null hypothesis is accepted for gross profit ratio.

- At 95 % level of confidence net profit ratio shows sig (2 tailed) value is 0.815 which is greater than specified α of 0.05 (0.815 > 0.05), Therefore null hypothesis is accepted for net profit ratio.
- For return on shareholder fund ratio sig (2 tailed) value is 0.455 at 95 % level of confidence greater than specified α of 0.05 (0.455 > 0.05), Therefore null hypothesis is accepted.
- Return on assets ratio shows sig (2 tailed) value is 0.298 at 95 % level of confidence which is greater than specified α of 0.05 (0.298 > 0.05), Therefore null hypothesis is accepted for return on assets ratio.

Limitation of The Study

The major limitations of this study are as under.

- 1. This study is mainly based on secondary data derived from Ace equity and company website. The reliability and the finding are contingent upon the data published in this sources.
- 2. This study is related with two cases hence Any generalization for universal application cannot be applied here.
- 3. Accounting ratios have its own limitation, which also applied to the study.
- 4. The study is limited to five years before merger and five years after merger only.

Conclusion

The present study examined the financial performance of two sample companies on the basis of selected financial ratio. This study is mainly focused on the Indian FMCG industry. The study result shows that gross profit ratio, return on shareholder fund ratio and return on assets ratio are increased in both cases after restructuring while net profit ratio shows mix result after restructuring. The paired sample t-test analysis at 95% confidence level shows that the all of the financial parameters are not statistically significant as per the t-test results in both cases, hence the null hypothesis (Ho) is accepted. That means, according to the present study the post merger profitability of the selected acquiring company is not significantly different from the pre merger performance of the acquirer and target companies. Finally it concludes that financial restructuring was not successfully increased profitability of sample companies. Similar type of studies with similar objectives could be initiated with reference to specific sectors.

References

- I. Gaughan, P. A. 2007. Merger, Acquisitions, and Corporate Restructurings .4th Edition, John Wiley and Sons, New Delhi.
- II. I M. Pandey. (1999) Financial Management 8th Edition, Vikas Publishing House Pvt.Ltd.
- III. Jin, Z., Dehuan, J., & Zhigang, F. (2004). The Impact of Business Restructuring on Firm Performance Evidence Prom Publicly Traded Firms in China, Academy of Accounting and Financial Studies Journal, September-2004,PP. 1-6
- IV. K. B. Singh (2013) "The impact of Mergers and Acquisitions on Corporate Financial Performance in India", Indian Journal of Research in Management, Business and Social Sciences (IJRMBSS) ISSN No.: 2319-6998, Vol. 1, Issue 2, July. 2013 PP. 13-16.
- V. Kishore, R.M. (2004). Financial Management, Taxman Allied Services Ltd., New Delhi.
- VI. Mishra, P. & Chandra, T. (2010). Mergers, Acquisitions and Firms' Performance: Experience of Indian Pharmaceutical Industry, Eurasian Journal of Business and Economics, Vol. 3(5), PP.111 126.
- VII. M.N.Arora (2015) Cost and Management Accounting (Theory , Problems &solutions),4th Revised & Enlarged Edition, Himalaya Publishing House, Mumbai.

VIII. N.Nalwaya and R. vyas (2012)" Post merger financial performance analysis of ICICI Bank and Erstwhile Bank of Rajasthan Ltd." Pacific Business Review International,vol-5(6),64-72.

Websites

- I. www.moneycontrol.com.
- II. www.irjbm.org
- III. www. bseindia.com
- IV. www.ssrn.com.

Ghanshyamsinh D. Parmar

Associate Professor Gujarat University Ahmedabad

Copyright © 2012 - 2017 KCG. All Rights Reserved. | Powered By: Knowledge Consortium of Gujarat